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Office of the State Auditor & Inspector

Cindy Byrd, CPA | State Auditor & Inspector

2300 N. Lincoln Blvd., Room 123, Oklahoma City, OK 73105 | 4055213495 | www.sai.ok.gov

April 15, 2022

To THE MEMBERS OF THE OKLAHOMA
HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Transmitted herewith is the Audit Report of Gaming Operations for Will Rogers Downs and
Remington Park for the month of March 2022. The report is the result of our monitoring and data
accumulation in accordance with the State Auditor and Inspector’s contract with the Oklahoma
Horse Racing Commission (OHRC) and Title 3A of the Oklahoma Statutes for Gaming.

The goal of the State Auditor and Inspector is to promote accountability and fiscal integrity in state
and local government. Maintaining our independence as we provide this service to the taxpayers
of Oklahoma is of utmost importance.

We wish to take this opportunity to express our appreciation for the assistance and cooperation
extended to our Office during our engagement.

Sincerely,

Climdyed

CINDY BYRD, CPA
OKLAHOMA STATE AUDITOR & INSPECTOR
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2) OKLAHOMA

Office of the State Auditor & Inspector

Cindy Byrd, CPA | State Auditor & Inspector

2300 N. Lincoln Blvd., Room 123, Oklahoma City, OK 73105 | 4055213495 | www.sai.ok.gov

To THE MEMBERS OF THE OKLAHOMA
HORSE RACING COMMISSION

We performed an audit in accordance with the OHRC Gaming Contract and Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes for Gaming. The information presented in this report is derived from gaming
data obtained from the gaming vendors and licensees located at Will Rogers Downs and
Remington Park for the month of March 2022.

Because our procedures do not constitute an audit conducted in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards, we do not express such an opinion on the information. This report
relates only to this information and does not extend to any financial statements of the racetracks
or racinos.

In planning and performing these procedures, we considered the internal control structure of the
gaming departments; however, our procedures were substantially less in scope than the
procedures we would have applied if we had been engaged to express an opinion on the internal
controls. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on their internal control structure.

Sincerely,

Climdyed

CINDY BYRD, CPA
OKLAHOMA STATE AUDITOR & INSPECTOR

April 15, 2022



Gaming Days This Month

Adjusted Gross Revenue

State Tax
General Revenue Fund
Education Reform

Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission

Purse Fund
Purses
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Breeding Development Fund
Special Account
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Administration
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Benevolence
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Promotions
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa

Licensee

BADJUSTED
GROSS REVENUE

OADMINISTRATION

WILL

BSTATE TAX

BBENEVOLENCE

ROGERS REMINGTON
TOTAL DOWNS PARK
62 31 31

$14,671,525.59 $2,032,441.13 $12,639,084.46
186,450.53 24,389.29 162,061.24
1,367,303.95 178,854.82 1,188,449.13
73,357.62 10,162.20 63,195.42
1,732,269.06 218,817.69 1,513,451.37
1,393,231.85 200,331.37 1,192,900.48
167,964.01 22,259.05 145,704.96
346,019.88 26,409.03 319,610.85
477,228.19 20,372.68 456,855.51
39,864.90 2,263.63 37,601.27
21,315.79 2,515.15 18,800.64
19,184.21 2,263.63 16,920.58
2,131.57 251.51 1,880.06
10,657.89 1,257.57 9,400.32
9,692.10 1,131.82 8,460.28
1,065.79 125.76 940.03
21,315.79 2,515.15 18,800.64
19,184.21 2,263.63 16,920.58
2,131.57 251.51 1,880.06

$8,781,256.68

OOHRC

BPROMOTION
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$1,316,005.64

$7,465,251.04

BPURSES

OLICENSEE

BB.DFSA.




Gaming Days

Adjusted Gross Revenue

State Tax
General Revenue Fund
Education Reform

Oklahoma Horse Racing
Commission

Purse Fund
Purses
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Breeding Development Fund
Special Account
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Administration
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Benevolence
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Promotions
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa

Licensee

TOTAL
62

$14,671,525.59

186,450.53
1,367,303.95

73,357.62

1,732,269.06
1,393,231.85
167,964.01

346,019.88
477,228.19
39,864.90

21,315.79
19,184.21
2,131.57

10,657.89
9,5692.10
1,065.79

21,315.79
19,184.21
2,131.57

$8,781,256.68

PRIOR
MONTH
53

$11,183,326.22

134,199.91
984,132.71

55,916.64

1,319,288.46
1,062,377.67
127,976.23

262,604.37
361,325.89
30,213.06

16,224.55
14,602.09
1,622.45

8,112.27
7,301.05
811.23

16,224.55
14,602.09
1,622.45

$6,764,168.55

%
CHANGE
16.98%

31.19%

38.93%
38.93%

31.19%

31.30%
31.14%
31.25%

31.76%
32.08%
31.95%

31.38%
31.38%
31.38%

31.38%
31.38%
31.38%

31.38%
31.38%
31.38%

29.82%

March
2021
62

$14,231,414.34

170,776.96
1,252,364.46

71,157.06

1,715,258.13
1,351,860.75
162,867.27

298,225.83
460,274.81
38,481.12

20,651.12
18,586.01
2,065.12

10,325.56
9,293.00
1,032.55

20,651.12
18,586.01
2,065.12

$8,606,892.34

B Current Month @ Prior Month

Page 6

%
CHANGE
0.00%

3.09%

9.18%
9.18%

3.09%

0.99%
3.06%
3.13%

16.03%
3.68%
3.60%

3.22%
3.22%
3.22%

3.22%
3.22%
3.22%

3.22%
3.22%
3.22%

2.03%




Gaming Days This Year

Adjusted Gross Revenue

State Tax
General Revenue Fund
Education Reform

Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission

Purse Fund
Purses
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Breeding Development Fund
Special Account
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Administration
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Benevolence
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Promotions
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa

Licensee

BADJUSTED
GROSS REVENUE

BSTATE TAX

WILL
ROGERS
DOWNS
87

$5,161,570.13

REMINGTON
PARK
90

$31,732,038.63

2022
TOTAL
177

$36,893,608.76

2021
TOTAL
177

$33,455,186.37

61,938.83
454,218.18

25,807.86

555,707.53
508,759.83
56,528.87

67,068.15
51,738.29
5,748.70

6,387.45
5,748.70
638.74

3,193.72
2,874.36
319.38

6,387.45
5,748.70
638.74

$3,342,116.65

BOOHRC BPURSES

391,176.69
2,868,629.09

158,660.18

3,799,713.29
2,994,920.29
365,810.92

802,423.93
1,146,994.21
94,402.81

47,201.41
42,481.28
4,720.14
23,600.71
21,240.63
2,360.07
47,201.41
42,481.28
4,720.14

$18,873,291.15

EBDFSA.
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DOADMINISTRATION

453,115.52
3,322,847.27

184,468.04

4,355,420.82
3,503,689.12
422,339.79

869,492.08
1,198,732.50
100,151.51

53,588.86
48,229.98
5,358.88

26,794.43
24,114.99
2,679.45

53,588.86
48,229.98
5,358.88

22,215,407.80

BBENEVOLENCE

401,462.23
2,944,056.40

167,275.92

4,032,483.67
3,177,880.50
382,877.97

701,228.23
1,082,460.19
90,493.20

48,550.90
43,695.81
4,855.10

24,275.45
21,847.90
2,427.54
48,550.90
43,695.81
4,855.10

$20,232,213.55

BPROMOTION

%
CHANGE
0.00%

10.28%

12.87%
12.87%

10.28%

8.01%
10.25%
10.31%

24.00%
10.74%
10.67%

10.38%
10.38%
10.38%

10.38%
10.38%
10.38%
10.38%
10.38%
10.38%

9.80%

DOLICENSEE




Will Rogers Downs

Gaming Days

Adjusted Gross Revenue

State Tax
General Revenue Fund
Education Reform

Oklahoma Horse Racing
Commission

Purse Fund
Purses
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Breeding Development Fund
Special Account
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Administration
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Benevolence
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Promotions
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa

Licensee

CURRENT
MONTH
31

$2,032,441.13

24,389.29
178,854.82

10,162.20

218,817.69
200,331.37
22,259.05

26,409.03
20,372.68
2,263.63

2,515.15
2,263.63
251.51

1,257.57
1,131.82
125.76

2,515.15
2,263.63
251.51

$1,316,005.64

PRIOR
MONTH
28

$1,642,622.90

19,711.47
144,550.82

8,213.12

176,848.88
161,908.21
17,989.81

21,343.83
16,465.24
1,829.47

2,032.75
1,829.47
203.27

1,016.37
914.74
101.64

2,032.75
1,829.47
203.27

$1,063,598.32

%
CHANGE
10.71%

23.73%

23.73%
23.73%

23.73%

23.73%
23.73%
23.73%

23.73%
23.73%
23.73%

23.73%
23.73%
23.73%

23.73%
23.73%
23.73%

23.73%
23.73%
23.73%

23.73%

@ Current Month @ Prior Month
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March
2021
31

$2,072,445.20

24,869.33
182,375.18

10,362.22

223,124.64
204,274.45
22,697.15

26,928.83
20,773.67
2,308.19

2,564.65
2,308.19
256.47

1,282.33
1,154.09
128.23

2,564.65
2,308.19
256.47

$1,341,908.27

%
CHANGE
0.00%

-1.93%

-1.93%
-1.93%

-1.93%

-1.93%
-1.93%
-1.93%

-1.93%
-1.93%
-1.93%

-1.93%
-1.93%
-1.93%

-1.93%
-1.93%
-1.93%

-1.93%
-1.93%
-1.93%

-1.93%




Remington Park

Gaming Days

Adjusted Gross Revenue

State Tax
General Revenue Fund
Education Reform

Oklahoma Horse Racing
Commission

Purse Fund
Purses
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Breeding Development Fund
Special Account
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Administration
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Benevolence
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa
Promotions
Thoroughbred
Quarterhorse
Paint & Appaloosa

Licensee

CURRENT
MONTH
31

$12,639,084.46

162,061.24
1,188,449.13

63,195.42

1,613,451.37
1,192,900.48
145,704.96

319,610.85
456,855.51
37,601.27

18,800.64
16,920.58
1,880.06

9,400.32
8,460.28
940.03

18,800.64
16,920.58
1,880.06

$7,465,251.04

BCurrent month  @Prior month

PRIOR
MONTH
28

$9,540,703.32

114,488.44
839,581.89

47,703.52

1,142,439.58
900,469.46
109,986.42

241,260.54
344,860.65
28,383.59

14,191.80
12,772.62
1,419.18

7,095.90
6,386.31
709.59
14,191.80
12,772.62
1,419.18

$5,700,570.23
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%
CHANGE
10.71%

32.48%

41.55%
41.55%

32.48%

32.48%
32.48%
32.48%

32.48%
32.48%
32.48%

32.48%
32.48%
32.48%

32.48%
32.48%
32.48%

32.48%
32.48%
32.48%

30.96%

March
2021
31

$12,158,969.13

145,907.62
1,069,989.28

60,794.84

1,492,133.49
1,147,586.30
140,170.12

271,297.00
439,501.14
36,172.93

18,086.47
16,277.82
1,808.65

9,043.23
8,138.91
904.32

18,086.47
16,277.82
1,808.65

$7,264,984.07

%
CHANGE
0.00%

3.95%

11.07%
11.07%

3.95%

1.43%
3.95%
3.95%

17.81%
3.95%
3.95%

3.95%
3.95%
3.95%

3.95%
3.95%
3.95%

3.95%
3.95%
3.95%

2.76%




ADJUSTED GROSS REVENUE
PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
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